GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2015 RATIFIED BILL

RESOLUTION 2016-9 HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1018

A JOINT RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE GOVERNOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF RAYMOND E. GRACE TO THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF BANKS.

Whereas, G.S. 53C-2-2(a) directs the Governor to quadrennially appoint a Commissioner of Banks, subject to confirmation by the General Assembly by joint resolution; and

Whereas, the term of the current Commissioner of Banks, Raymond E. Grace, expired on March 31, 2015; and

Whereas, the Governor wishes to reappoint Raymond E. Grace to the office of Commissioner of Banks to serve until March 31, 2019; and

Whereas, the Governor has submitted the name of Raymond E. Grace to the General Assembly by February 1, 2015, as required by G.S. 53C-2-2(a); Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. The Governor's reappointment of Raymond E. Grace to the office of Commissioner of Banks for a term beginning on April 1, 2015, and expiring on March 31, 2019, is confirmed.

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 2nd day of June, 2016.

s/ Daniel J. Forest President of the Senate

s/ Tim Moore Speaker of the House of Representatives

